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GENERAL PLAN NOTES

oop

2l GENERAL CONDITIONS 26
l STAIRS: ALL STAIRS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE CURRENT CODE. STAIR INFORMATION - MAXIMUM STAIR RISER 1 3/4": MINIMUM STAIR .
TREAD 10" WITH A 3/4" - 1 /4" NOSING ON STAIRS WITH SOLID RISER. MNIMUM STAIR HEADROOM &'-8" CLEAR MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE STAIR NOSING OR FROM THE FLOOR SURFACE OF THE 2

LANDING OR PLATFORM. MINIMUM CLEAR STAIR OPENING WIDTH SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 26" STAIRS WITH OPEN RISERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT THE PASSAGE OF A SPHERE OF 4" OR MORE
IN DIAMETER THROUGH THE RISER OPENINGS. THE GREATER RISER HEIGHT WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 2/8". THE GREATEST TREAD RUN UITHIN ANY
FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 3/8". 3

2

HANDRAILS AND GUARDRAILS: HANDRAILS MUST HAVE A MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 34" AND 28", RESPECTIVELY, MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE NOSING OF THE TREAD, AND SHALL BE

PROVIDED ONE AT LEAST ON 8IDE OF STAIRWAYS OF FOUR OR MORE RISERS. HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THE FULL LENGTH OF THE STAIRS. ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR SHALL TERMINATE N

NEWEL POSTS OR SAFETY TERMINALS. ALL STAIRWAY HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A CIRCULAR CROS6 SECTION WITH AND OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF AT LEAST 11/4" AND NOT GREATER THAN 2" MAX. OR 4
APPROVED RAILS OF EQUIVALENT GRASPABILITY. HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROM THE WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN | 12" BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL. GUARDRAILS NOT LESS 5.
THAN 36" IN HEIGHT AND SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL PORCHES, BALCONIES, OR RAISED FLOOR SURFACES LOCATED MORE THAN 30" ABOVE THE FLOOR GRADE BELOW. UOOD/PLASTIC COMPOSITE DECK

BOARDS AND STAIR TREADS, AND HANDRAILS AND GUARDRAIL SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY TO ASTM D1232-14 AND INCLUDE THE ALLOWABLE LOAD AND MAXIMUM ALLOUABLE SPANS.

3.

WINDOW SUPPLIER 15 TO CERTIFY THAT THE WNDOWS PROVIDED FOR BEDROOMS MEET THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS. IF LARGER WNDOUS ARE REGUIRED THAN THOSE 6.

SHOUN ON THE PLANS, THE SUPPLIER SHALL NOTIFY THE BULDER AND THE BUILDER SHALL SUBSTITUTE THE LARGER WINDOUS FOR THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLANS, THE BUILDER SHALL CONFIRM WINDOU $IZES

BY COMPLETING THE ROUGH FRAME OPENINGS BEFORE THE WINDOUS ARE ORDERED. GLAZING AT ALL WINDOWS, DOCRS, FIXED GLASS PANELS, SIDELIGHTS, ETC. MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE

GOVERNING CODE UITH SPECIAL ATTENTION PAID TO GLAZING AT HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS.

4 AT CRAUL OR ATTIC SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH VENTS TO ALLOW A FLOW OF AIR THROUGH THE SPACE. FREE VENT AREA 16 TO BE AS FOLLOWS: CRAUL BENTS SHOULD EQUALS 1150 OF &
GROUND AREA, ROCF VENTS 1200 OF CEILING AREA WITH VENTS DISTRIBUTED PER THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODE. PROVIDE ACCESS OPENNGS TO CRAUL (18"x24" MIN.) AND ATTIC (22'x32" MIN. WITH 30"
HEADROOM). 3
5. WHERE DRAWINGS OR INFORMATION 16 IN CONFLICT WITH OTHER DRAWNGS OR DETAILS, THE BULDER SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IN URITING PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OR CONSTRUCTION IN .
ORDER THAT A CLARFICATION NOTICE CAN BE I8SUED. I
6. ALL COMPONENTS AND CLADDING SHALL BE ATTACHED FOR LOCAL WIND SPEED REQUIREMENTS. o1
27 8ITE WoRK L

l
2
3

FRAMING LUMBER SPACES SHALL BE PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "AMERICAN WOOD COUNCIL" (AUC). "WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION MANUAL" (WFCM-2018) AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE,
R20.

THE DESIGN LOADS FOR WOOD TRUSSES ARE PER STRUCT. SPECS, THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODE. TRII-2014 AND AMERICAN WOOD COUNCIL NDS-2018. THE TRUSS MANUF. SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAINGS,
SEALED BY A STATE-LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION. INSTALL TRUSSES AND ENGINEERED LUMBER IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE SHOP DRAWINGS AND UTCA-BI
AND WTCA-B2/ ALL POINT LOADS, PARTIAL UNIFORM LOADS OR COMBINATIONS THERECF SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND ACCOUNTED FOR IN THE DESIGN OF THE TRUSSES.

PREFABRICATED WOOD-|-JOISTS SHALL BE RATED PER ASTM DBOB5-13, STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER SHALL BE RATED PER ASTM D5456-le.

HANGERS, ANCHORS AND FASTENERS, UHEN CALLED FOR IN SHOP DRAWNGS OR THESE DRAWNGS, SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE UITH THE MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS. USE FASTENERS
RECOMMENDED OR PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER. ALL HANGERS, FRAMNG ANCHORS AND FASTENERS IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED WOOD TO BE STANLESS STEEL OR GALYANIZED PER G-Ig5
RATING - 'Z-MAX' COATING BY SIMPSON OR TRIPLE ZINC BY USP.

BEAMS AND HEADERS ARE TO BE ON JACK STUDS AS NOTED ON THE PLANS, SHOP DRAUINGS, OR PER CODE. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING BELOW ALL JACK STUDS FORMNG A CONTINUOUS BEARNG LINE TO
THE FOUNDATION.

ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH EARTH, CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED. FIELD TREAT SAWED, DRILLED OR NOTCHED LUMBER PER AWPA M4-[5,

PROVIDE STRUCTURAL SHEATHING WHERE NOTED ON PLANS, ALL WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS SHALL BE APA RATED FOR INTENDED USE AND SUPPORT SPANS. NSTALL ROOF SHEATHING WITH "H' CLIPS
BETWEEN TRUSSES.

INSTALL FIRE BLOCKING TO CUT OFF DRAFT OPENING AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES, BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN THE TOP STORY AND ROOD.
EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE NSTALLED PER THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, TABLE Re023

ALL NOTCHES AND CUTS N FRAMING SHALL NOT EXCEED MAX. DIMENSION AS DEFINED IN THE IRC. PROTECT PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL AD REINFORCE STUD WALL NOTCHES UITH 16 GA. METAL PLATES.
THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

PRESUMED SOIL BEARING CARACITY NOTED ON COVER SHEET. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE ON UNDISTURBED SOIL OR ENGINEERED FILL.
THE BOTTOM OF ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE BELOW THE FROST LINE AS DEFNED BY THESE SPECS, THE DRAUNGS OR THE GOVERNING BUILDING CODE AND/OR 12" MINIMUM. 2
FOR BASEMENT CONDITIONS, THE MAXIMUM VERTICAL DISTANCE MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF A BASEMENT FLOOR SLAB TO THE OUTSIDE FINISHED GRADE SHALL NOT EXCEED DISTANCES FOR THE

WALL THICKNESS AS SHOUN IN THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, N IRC TABLES R-404.1 (1-4) PR R-404.2 (1-9) BASED ON WALL TYPE AND SOIL CLASS.

PROVIDE AND INGTALL MATERIALS WITH VALUES AS SHOUN ON THE DRAUINGS. FIT INGULATION TIGHT INTO SPACES AND LEAVE NO GAPS OR VOIDS. PROVIDE RIGID INGULATION WHERE SHOUN ON PLANS, AT
WALLS TAPE JOINTS OR PROVIDE WEATHER-RESISTANT SHEATHING PAPER OVER.

INSTALL FIBER GLASS/ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES IN ACCORDANCE UITH MANUF, INSTRUCTIONS AND ASPHALT ROOFING MANUFACTURERS ASSOC. "ASPHALT ROCFING RESIDENTIAL MANUAL" SHINGLES ARE TO BE
CERTIFIED MINIMUM CLASS C FIRE RESISTANCE PER ASTM EI08-2017 OR UL 130 AND WIND RESISTANCE PER ASTM DI58/D15eM-2012, INSTALL UNDERLAYMENT PER ROCF SLOPE AND CONFORMING TO ASTM
D226/D22eM-2011 TYPE |, ASTM D48%3/D4863M-2016, TYPE | OR ASTM Do151-2018.

INSTALL FLASHING, SHEET METAL, GUTTERS, AND DOUNSPOUTS IN COMPLIANCE WITH "ASPHALT ROOFING RESIDENTIAL MANUAL" AND "ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL MANUAL" BY SMACNA. INSTALL FLASHING AT
ALL ROOF TO WALL CONDITIONS, EXTERIOR OPENINGS AND ELSEUHERE UHERE REQUIRED.

INSTALL A WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER ON ALL WALLS PER ASTM D226/D226M-2011. HOUSEWRARS SHOULD MEET ASTM D5034 FOR DURABILITY D13 FOR WATER RESISTANCE AND E36 FOR PERMEABILITY.
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS FOR LAPPING OR 2" HORIZONTAL AND 6" VERTICAL.

INSTALL HORIZONTAL SIDING AND ACCESSORY COMPONENTS IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION PRACTICES. WIND PRESSURE RESISTANCE TO BE
DETERMINED BY ASTM E330/E330M-14.

DOORS, WINDOWS AND GLASS

DOORS SHALL CONFORM TO AAMANIDMA MINIMUM STANDARDS AS APPLICABLE FOR DOOR TYPES SHOUN ON DRAWINGS. INSTALL DOORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S URITTEN INSTALLATION
RECOMMENDATIONS.

ALL ALUMINUM AND/OR VINYL (PVC) AND/OR WOOD WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL CONFORM TO THE R-40 SPECIFICATION(S) IN AAMAMDMA/COA 121/152/A440-1l PER THE APPLICABLE WINDOW AND DOOR
TYPES SHOUN ON THE DRAWNGS. INSTALL TEMPERED GLASS WHERE NOTED ON PLANS OR AS REQUIRED BY CODE. THERMAL TRANSMITTANCE 10 BE U235 MAX. AND SHGC TO BE 030 MAX. PER NFRC 100 AND
NFRC 200 RESPECTIVELY.

INSTALLATION OF UNDOWS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FIMA/AAMA 100-12 AND DOORS WITH AAMA 300-12. INGECT SCREEN TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASNI//SMA @), ANSI-6MA 2006 OR ANSI/SMA 2001,
FPROVIDE AND INSTALL HARDWARE PER BUILDER'S SCHEDULE.

GLAZED OPENINGS TO COMPLY WITH WINDBORNE DEBRIS PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS PER IRC R201212 WHEN LOCATED N UINDBORNE DEBRIS REGIONS GLAZED OPENNGS TO MEET REQUIREMENTS OF THE
LARGE MISSILE TEST OF ASTM EI396 AND OF ASTM Elg86 OR BE PROTECTED BY WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS PER R301212. IRC.

GARAGE DOORS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E330 AND SHALL MEET THE CRITERIA OF ANSI/DASMA 108 FOR THE APPLICABLE UND LOAD PRESSURES.

FINISHES

GYPSUM WALL BOARD, GYPSUM SHEATHING MATERIALS AND ACCESSORIES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRC R102.3 AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH GA 253-2018 "APPLICATION OF GYRSUM
SHEATHING" PUBLISHED BY THE GYPSUM ASSOCIATION FOR THE APPLICABLE PRODUCT TO BE NSTALLED

INSTALL VINYL, TILE, CARPET, AND COMPOSITE FLOOR MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUF. RITTEN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS WITH UINDERLAYMENTS AS REQUIRED.

SPECIALTIES

PROVIDE BATH ACCESSORIES, FIREPLACE, TRIM, HARDWARE AND MISC. ITEMS PER BUILDER'S SCHEDULE. ALL ITEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED
INSTRUCTIONS AND INSTALLATION DRAUNGS. FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES TO BE UL LISTED AND COMPLY UITH UL 121-201.

N/A

4 DONOT BACKFILL UNTIL WALLS HAVE CURED AND THE BULDING STRUCTURE ABOVE 1§ IN PLACE. BACKFILL SHALL BE CLEAN GRANULAR FILL, FREE OF ORGANIC MATERIAL, PLACES IN 8" LAYERS
EQUALLY ON ALL SIDES, COMPACTED TO %% MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY PER ASTM DI55T,

5. FINISHED GRADE SHALL SLOPE AWIAY FROM THE BUILDING AT A MNIMUM CF 6" FOR A MNIMUM DISTANCE OF 6" FROM THE BUILDING. 4
6. TERMITE TREATMENT - TREAT INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR EARTH AT PERIMETER WITH EPA APPROVED TERMICIDE. 5PRAY BORA-CARE OR EQ. TERMICIDE AND MOLD TREATMENT ON STUDS 3 FEET .
ABOVE 5LABS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION. PROVIDE TERMITE SHIELDS UHERE SHOUN ON PLANS, i
03 CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE 2
I CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MNIMIM 28-DAT COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 P5| EXTERIOR SLABS TO BE MN. 5% AND MAX. T% AIR ENTRANED CONCRETE WTH MAX. SLLMP 10 BE 5. ‘
2. CONCRETE PLACEMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH RECOMMENDATIONS OF ACI 318-14.

3. CONCRETE 5LABS SHALL HAVE POLYPROPYLENE FIBER ADDITIVE (15 LB/CY) OR UUF RENFORCEMENT 6x6, Ul4xll4 PER ASTM D2I03 LOCATED MIDWAY THROUGH THE SLAB THICKNESS, 2
4 RENFORCEMENT STEEL UHERE SHOUN ON PLANS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AT06/AT06M, GRADE 60 MN.

5. PROVIDE A 6 ML POLYETHYLENE MOISTURE BARRIER MEMBRANE UNDER INTERIOR CONCRETE SLABS AND UHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, LAP SHEETS 6" MIN, AT JOINTS, VAROR BARRIER T0

BE BETUEEN SLAB AND SUBGRADE

6. COVERED PORCH SLABS SHALL 5LOPE AT A MNIMUM OF 1/8" PER FOOT TO DRAIN WATER AUAY FROM EXTERIOR WALLS, PATIO SLABS SHALL SLOPE 114" PER FOOT. 4
04 MASONRY 5.
| CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C30-14, GRADE N, WEIGHT UNITS,

2. MORTARTO BE TYPE M UITH A 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2000 P8l. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS HORIZONTAL JOINT REINFORCEMENT EVERY OTHER COURSE. MORTAR TO MEET ASTM C210-14A 2
STANDARDS. 9

3. GROUT SHALL MEET HE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C4T6 WITH A 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2500 P8I GROUT ALL CELLS RECEIVING ANCHORS AND THE TOP COURSE OF ALL BEARNG WALLS. I
4 FACE BRICK SHALL BE STANDARD SIZE AND COMPLY WITH ASTM C2l6-15. RINNING BOND WITH TOOLED JOINT APPLICATION, SECURE BRICK VENEER TO WALL STUDS WITH GALY. METAL TIES AS SHOUN

ON PLANS, 2
5. APPLY A CEMENTITIOUS PARGING COAT TO THE EXTERIOR OF ALL BASEMENT WALLS, o
6. MANUFACTURED STONE SHALL BE INSTALLED N ACCORDANCE WITH THE MASONRY VENEER MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION (MVMA) 'INSTALLATION GUISE AND DETAILING OPTIONS FOR COMPLIANCE 3.
WITH ASTM 180 FOR ADHERED MANUFACTURED STONE VENEER'

05 STRUCTURAL STEEL 11-14
| STEEL BEAMS AND PLATES SHALL CONFORM WITH ASTM SPECFICATION A-36. STEEL COLUMNG SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AB3/ASTMBAM- 11 B

2

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT AISC SPECIFICATIONS AND "CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICES." ALL PIPE COLUMNS SHALL BE STANDARD WEIGHT L

STEEL COLUMNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A B0 FY = 50 KSI, INLESS NOTED OTHERUISE. STEEL COLUMNS SHALL BE SECURED TO STEEL BEAMS WITH URAP AROUND STEEL CLAMPS, BOLT AND NUTS OR
BE TACK WELDING BEARING PLATE TO THE BEAM. STEEL COLUMNS AT BASEMENT LOCATIONS SHALL PENETRATE THE BASEMENT SLAB DOUN TO THE TOP OF THE COLUMN FOOTING BELOW SLAB.

o

MECHANICAL

INSTALL PLUMBING, RELATED FIXTURS, VENTILATORS, HEATNG AND AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS AS SHOUN. SIZE ALL EQUIPMENT PER ACCA MANUAL J AND NSTALL FOR FUTURE ACCESS SERVICE AND REMOVAL.
PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR WHEN REQUIRED PER MIT21. ALL NOTCHES AND CUTS IN FRAMING SHALL NOT EXCEED MAX. DIMENSIONS AS DEFINED IN THE BUILDING CODE OR MANUFACTURER:S LITERATURE.
PROTECT PLUMBING AND REINFORCE 6TUD WALL NOTCHES UITH I6 FA. METAL PLATES. ALL DUCT WORK AND PIPING LOCATED IN UNCONDITIONED SPACES SHALL BE INSULATED PER CODE. INSTALL DRYER
DUCT TO CUTSIDE WITH SMOOTH METAL DUCTING WITHOUT SCREWS AND WITH MINIMUM EENDS, MAXIMUM DUCT LENGTH PER MI502.

VENTING: ALL DRYERS, AND BATH EXHAUSTS, MUST BE VENTED DIRECT TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE STRUCTURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT CODE AND HAVE AUTOMATIC OR GRAVITY DAMPERS
INSTALLED.

INSTALL PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTATS AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

ELECTRICAL

TERMNAL HOOK UP 18 REQUIRED FOR ALL FIXTURES, APPLIANCES, MOTORS, FANS AND CONTROLS. LOCATION OF OUTLETS AND EQUIPMENT ON PLANS IS APPROXIMATE, EXACT ROUTING OF UIRNG AND QUTLETS
SHALL BE GOVERNED BY STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS AND OBSTRUCTIONS. WIRING FOR EQUIFMENT REQUIRING MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE.

ALL ELECTRICAL BREAKERS AND CONTROLS SHALL BE PROPERLY LABELED. INSTALL GFCI PROTECTED OUTLETS WHERE SHOUN ON PLANS OR AS REGUIRED BY CODE. MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
NEW AND BEAR A UL LABEL. LIGHT FIXTURES MUST MEET CLEARANCES STATED IN THE NEC. INSTALL LIGHT SUITCHES AT 2'-6" AFF. AND OUTLETS 12" AFF. TO CENTERLINE UNO.

INSTALL ELECTRIC SMOKE DETECTOR, CARBON MONOXIDE/ALARMS WHERE SHOUN ON PLANS. ALL DETECTORS MUIST BE INTER-CONNECTED AND INCORPORATE A BATTERY BACK-UP. INSTALL PER NFPA 12
REQUIREMENTS. CO ALARMS TO COMPLY WITH UL 2034 AND NFPA 120.

THE PERCENTAGE OF LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY. PER THE CURRENT ENERGY CODE.
EACH GARAGE DOOR SHALL USE ONE PHOTOVOLTAIC LIGHT FIXTURE.
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HALF-8UTCHED DUPLEX QUTLET
SPECIAL PURPOSE OUTLET
DUPLEX OUTLET NFLOOR

20 YOLT OUTLET

WAL SurmeH

THREE-UAY SUITCH

FOUR-UAY SUITCH

DIMYER SWTCH

CEILING MOWNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
WALL MOINTED LIGHT FIXTURE
RECESOED LIGHT FIXTURE
LED. FUCK' LIGHT FIXTURE
LIGHT FIXTURE WTH PULL CHAN
TRACK LIGHT
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
JNCTION BOX (CAPFED)
CENTRAL VACUM PORT
CENTRAL VACUM MOTOR
CAERA

ALARM PAEL

SECIRITY KEYPAD

MOTION DETECTOR
EXHAUST FAN

EXHAUST FANLIGHT COMBINATION
ELECTRIC DOOR OPERATOR
CHIMES

PUSHBUTTON SUITCH

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
GMOKE DETECTOR (ARC-FAILT)
SMOKE / CARBON MONO. COMBO DETECTOR (ARCFALLT)
TELEFHONE

TELEVISION

THERMOSTAT

ELECTRIC METER

ELECTRIC PANEL

DISCONNECT &UITCH

SPEAKER

ROUGH-N FOR OFT. CELING FAN

CELING MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE W/
ROUGH-N FOR OFT. CELING FAN

NOTES:

|. PROVIDE AND IN6TALL GROUND FAIL

- (GFL) AS NDICATED
ONPLANG OR A6 ITEM NO. 4 AND 5 BELOW
INDICATES.

2.UNLES6 OTHERUIGE INDICATED, INSTALL
SUNTCHES AND RECEPTACLES AT THE
FOLLOUNG HEIGHTS ABOVE FNISHED

OUTLETS......
ELEPHONE. . 14' INLESS
ABY CONTERTOP)
TELEVISION.. 4*
KIT. éPL aut. 31
BATMMR ... 42"

3. ALL SHOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE

4 ALL BA AND 20A RECEPTACLES N
KITCHENS, SLEEPNG ROOMS, FAMLY ROOMS,
DINNG ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS,
LIBRARIES, DENS, SINROOMS, ATION

TAMPER-PROCF RECEFTACLES
NEC. 2011 40612 AND 40613
5. ALL BA AND 20A OV RECEFTACLES

LOCATED N THE GARAGE AND UTLLITY
ROOMS SHALL BE GFCI. PROTECTED (GFI)

UTH NFPA, 10, NEC. 2011, AND ALL
APPLICABLE LOCAL 6TANDARDS, CODES,
AND ORDNANCES.

WITHN 10 FEET OF EACH ROOM USED FOR
SLEEPING PURPOGES.

8. ALARMD SHALL RECEIVE THER PRIMARY
POLER FROM THE BULDING URNG IHEN

EMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE
BE LISTED OR LABELED BY A NATIONALLY
RECOGNZED TESTING LABORATORY.
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TYP_INTERIOR BEARNG WALL -
12" GYP. BD. BOTH SIDES 2x
FRAMING PER STRUCT. DUGs. U/
DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND PT.
SOLE PLATE

PHOR S HPT.5ILL FLATE U ANCHOR
CONTROLCTION BOLTBASHERS PER STRICT.
S5 STRICT. DI, [ DS,

s

FN. FLOOR SECOND FLOOR

LADDER TRUSS

EXTERIOR WALL INSULATION FIT-
TIGHT BETWEEN FLOOR FRAMING
(R-VALUE PER LOCATION)

0P OF PLATE

TYPICAL FLOOR/CEILING CONSTRUCTION

ASPHALT COMPOSITION SHINGLES OVER
UNDERLATMENT - ASTM D158 OR D2l61 CLASS AND
ATTACHMENT PER UND SPEED REQUIREMENTS

6" APA RATED ROOD SHEATHING W/ ALUM. H' CLIPS. BTUN. PANELS

BOTTOM CHORD BEARING WOOD TRUSSES

AT 24" OC. DESIGN BY MANUF.

VENTED VINYL SOFFIT
INSTALL PER MANUF
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
AND R1043

2x6 FASCIA URAPPED

ALUM. GUTTER W/
DOUNSPOUTS DISCHARGE
5'-0" FROM FOUNDATION

23/30" TiG APA RATED '$TUD-O-FLOOR'
SHEATHING SCREUED AND GLUES TO ENG. 1OP OF PLATE__
FLOOR TRUSSES PER SHOP DRAUNGS - 12"
GY.ED. INGULAT. BAFFLE - PROVIDE 7'
FREETE BOARD CLEAR AIRSPACE OVER INSULATION
PER ELEVATIONS
CEILING NSULATION
(R-VALUE FER LOCATION)
THICKENED SLAB FOOTING - TYE.EXTERIOR UALL ~—
SEE STRUCT. DUGS, FOR CONSTRUCTION -
DIMENSIONS AND REINFORCING HORIZONTAL VINTL LAP SIDING SEE ELEVATIONS/ROCF PLANG
(SEE ELEVATIONS FOR TYPE) ON FOR OVERHANGS
WATER-RESISTIVE BARRER ON
TVl6" APA RATED SHEATHING 2x4
STUD FRAMNG AT 6" OC. R-5
BATT INSULATION 12" GYP. ED. ICAL EXTERIOR UALL CONSTS
SEE DETALL 7B THIS SHEET
3B |[FOUND. DETAIL AT INTERIOR THICKENED SLAB || 2B [TYPICAL FLOOR/WALL DETAIL AT SECOND FLOOR|| 1B [TYPICAL SOFFIT DETAIL
SCALE: I' : 0" SCALE: ' 1-0" SCALE: I' = 1-0"
TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRICTION TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION
SEE DETAIL 7B THIS SHEET (INSULATION OPTIONAL) SEE DETALL 7B THIS SHEET SEE DETALL 7B THIS SHEET
PT.SOLE PL ON SILL SEALER
VP GARAGE 5.5 ANCHOR BOLTS PER STRUCT. DUIGS.
SEE STRUCT. DUGS STARTER STRP
1YP EXTERIOR 84 TYP. INIERIOR FLOOR 5LAB FOR SDNG TYP. NIEROR FLOOR 6 4B
6" CONC. STEM WALL/CURB CONSTREUCTION CONSTRCUCTION CONSTROUCTION
SEE STRUCT. DIGS, SEE STRUCT. DUGS. SEE STRUCT. DUGS,
__FINFL BEYOND EN FLOORFIRST FLOOR _
SLOFE

NORM,.FIN. GRADE -

SLOPE AWAY FROM
BLDG. AT 5% SLOFE

12" MN.

NORM FIN. GRADE -
SLOPE AWAY FROM
BLDG. AT 5% SLOFE

3A [FOUND. DETAIL AT GARAGE EXTERIOR WALL 2A [FOUND. DETAIL AT PATIO OR COVERED PORCH || 1A |[FOUND. DETAIL AT EXTERIOR WALL
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SEE DETALL 1B/6 FOR
ADDITIONAL NOTES

SIDNG - SEE ELEV.

METAL FLASHING UNDER\
UATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER AND
ANGLED OVER FELT AND UNDER

ROOD - EXTEND FLASHING 5"
VERT. AND HORIZ.

CONNECT LEDGERTO ———— |
TRUSS WEBS W/ (2)
SIMPSON 6D 1/4'%3 112"
ATle" OC. OR EQUAL

00D SCREWS
;Tﬂf‘fo;m VENTED VINYL SOFFIT
= NSTALL FER MANF.
- 1 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
: ) AND R1043
/ ) CONNECT LEDGER O
/ > STUDS U/ (2) SIMFSON $D5
1 143 112" AT 16" OC. OR
@X
l =) EQUAL 00D SCREUS
BRACKET - SEE ELEV. | -

ﬁ \ ﬂg‘l‘;

TYP, EXTERIOR WALL
CONSTRUCTIONS

SEE DETAL 28/6
METAL FLASHING INDER HeSH
WATER-RESISTIVE i ol
BARRER AND ANGLED ' '! R P
OVER DOOR TRIM E DOOR RM TP,

¢ ‘ ‘ i AT INTERIOR PER
DOCR TRM/ BRICK JLH BULDER'S SFECS
MOLD TYP. AT =
EXTERIOR PRE-HING DOCR PER

PLANS - INSTALL AND FLASH
PER MANUF. INSTRUCTIONS

FLOORIROOF
FRAMNG

WINDOW HEADER
PER PLANS

DRYUALL RETURN
TYP. AT INTERIOR
HEAD AND JAMB —
PRE-FAB UNDOW :[

ASSEMBLY - NSTALL

AND FLASH PER
MANUF. INSTRUCTIONS

—\
jLi

WNDOW TRM AT
INTERIOR SILL PER
BUILDER'S SPECS.

TYPICAL EXTERIOR
WALL CONSTRUCTION
SEE DETAL 2B/6

APPLY ADHESIVE UNDER NAILING
FLANGES AND TAPE OVER PER
MANUF. INSTALLATION NSTRUCTIONS

VINYL TRIM UHEN
NOTED ON ELEVATIONS

3B

DETAIL AT SHED ROOF AT EXT. WALL

2B

DOOR HEAD TRIM AND FLASHING DETAIL

1B

WINDOW TRIM AND FLASHING DETAIL

SCALE: 1" = [-0"

SCALE: ' = 1-0"

SCALE: "= 10"

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION
SEE DETAIL 7B/6 (INSULATION OPTIONAL)

TYP.MANUF. STONE VENEER WA
CONSTRUCTION
SEE DETAIL IA THIS SHEET

TYP. GARAGE SLAB
SEE STRUCT. DWGS.

6" CONC. STEM WALL/CURB

ENFL BEYOND

NORM FIN GRADE - SLOPE AlAY

FROM BLDG. AT 5% LOPE

"M

\EXTEND VAPOR BARRIER
UNDER FOOTING

UNDOU UILL TYP.
SEALNT OVER BAN
\; TREATED SILL W/ SEALER
CHANNEL INTEGRAL T0 UNDOU 7 ANCHORED T0 8LAB I/
FRAVE OR CORROEION T §§ AHOR BOLTS €52 SHEET
RESISTIVE METAL PAN FLASHNG .

SIZE AND SPACING NOTES)

OVER STONE 8ILL CAP - 8LOPE
STONE SILL CAP AUAY FROM
WALL TO DRAIN

TYP. INTERIOR FLOOR 6LAB
CONSTRCUCTION
SEE STRUCT. DUt3S.

TYP. MANUF. STONE VENEER e
WALL CONSTRUCTION N
SEE DETAIL 1A THIS SHEET ;

APROX. GRADE:

12" MIN.

\ BO.FIG.
EXTEND VAPOR BARRER

INDER FOOTNG

TURNED DOUN SLAB FOOTING-
SEE STRUCT. DWGS FOR
DIMENSIONS AND RENFORCING

TYE. EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION
EE DETAL 28/6

METAL CORROSION RESISTANT FLASHING INDER
WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER AND ANGLED OVER STONE
SILL CAP - SLOPE STONE S0t CAP AUAY FROM WALL
TO DRAN AND [SOLATE SIDING FROM STONE AT /4" -
DONOT CAULK STONE SILL CAP SLOFE AUAY FROM
UALL DRAN

TYP. MANUF, STONE VENEER WALL CONSTRUCTION
ADHERED CONCRETE MASONRY VENEER (ACMV)
INSTALL ACMv PER MANUF. INSTRUCTIONS AND R103.2 -
172" SCRATCH COAT OVER LATH - FASTENERS INTO l6"
OC. 5TUDS MN. 1" PENETRATION OVER
WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS PER R103.132 (ONE
LAYER ASTM D226 TYPE Il AND DRANABLE
HOUSEWRAP PER ASTM E2375) OVER 1/l6" APA RATED
EXT. SHEATHING ON WOCD STUDS WITH R-15 MIN. BATT.
INSULATION 12" GYP. BD.

#1 WEEP SCREED - INSTALL
FER INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

2" MIN. FROM PAVING,
4" MIN. FROM GRADE

NORM. FIN. GRADE - 8LOPE AAY
FROM BLDG. AT 5% SLOPE

TURNED DOUN 6LAB FOOTING-
SEE STRUCT. DUGS. FOR
DIMENSIONS AND RENFORCING

CONSTRCUCTION
SEE STRUCT. DWGS.

I— TYE, INTERIOR FLOOR SLAB

\ BO.FIG.
EXTEND VAPOR BARRER

UNDER FOOTING

3A

DETAIL AT GARAGE EXT. WALL W/ STONE WAINSCOT VENEER

2A

STONE WAINSCOT VENEER AT WINDOW

1A

DETAIL AT EXT. WALL W/ STONE WAINSCOT VENEER

SCALE:1' = 0"

SCALE:I' = 0"

SCALE: |' = 10"
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THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THIS PLAN IS THE PROPERTY OF SOUTHERN ENGINEERS, P.A. THIS PLAN IS A MASTER SET AND MAY BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION AT ANY LOCATION (WITHIN THE NOTED WIND ZONE) ACCORDING TO THE CUSTOMER AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CLIENT AND SOUTHERN ENGINEERS, PA. SOUTHERN ENGINEERS, P.A. ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR THIS PLAN IF IT IS REPRODUCED AND/OR USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT A SIGNED CUSTOMER AGREEMENT. STRUCTURAL
PLANS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY DESIGNER, BUILDER, AND/OR OWNER FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN CONCEPT PROVIDED. ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY DESIGNER, BUILDER, AND/OR ONWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
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FOUNDATION MONO SLAB PLAN

PROJECT #
23-1290

Seal does not include construction means, methods, techniques,

sequences, procedures or safety precautions.
immediate attention of Southern Engineers. Failure to do so will

void Southern Engineer's liability.
Use of these plans constitutes approval of terms & conditions as

Any deviations or disctepancies on plans are to be brought to the
defined in the customer agreement.

Engineers seal applies only to structural components on this
Seal is valid for projects permitted one year from date of seal.
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THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THIS PLAN IS THE PROPERTY OF SOUTHERN ENGINEERS, P.A. THIS PLAN IS A MASTER SET AND MAY BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION AT ANY LOCATION (WITHIN THE NOTED WIND ZONE) ACCORDING TO THE CUSTOMER AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CLIENT AND SOUTHERN ENGINEERS, PA. SOUTHERN ENGINEERS, P.A. ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR THIS PLAN IF IT IS REPRODUCED AND/OR USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT A SIGNED CUSTOMER AGREEMENT. STRUCTURAL PROJECT #
PLANS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY DESIGNER, BUILDER, AND/OR OWNER FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN CONCEPT PROVIDED. ALL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY DESIGNER, BUILDER, AND/OR ONWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
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STRUCTURAL NOTES

NC (2018 NCRC): Wind: 115-120 mph
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ENGINEER'S SEAL APPLIES ONLY TO STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS INCLUDING ROOF RAFTERS, HIPS,
VALLEYS, RIDGES, FLOORS, WALLS, BEAMS AND HEADERS, COLUMNS, CANTILEVERS, OFFSET
LOAD BEARING WALLS, PIER ¢ GIRDER SYSTEM, FOOTING, AND PILING SYSTEM. ENGINEER'S
SEAL DOES NOT CERTIFY DIMENSIONAL ACCURACY OR ARCHITECTURAL LAYOUT INCLUDING
ROOF SYSTEM. ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY
THE APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. SOUTHERN ENGINEERS, P.A. CERTIFIES ONLY THE STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS AS SPECIFICALLY STATED.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2018 NC
RESIDENTIAL CODE, PLUS ALL LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS
NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR, AND WILL NOT HAVE CONTROL OF, CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS,
TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES, OR FOR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN
CONNECTION WITH THE CONSTRUCTION WORK, NOR WILL THE ENGINEER BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO CARRY OUT THE CONSTRUCTION WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. "CONSTRUGTION REVIEW" SERVICES ARE NOT PART OF OUR CONTRACT.
ALL MEMBERS SHALL BE FRAMED ANCHORED, TIED AND BRACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOOD
CONSTRUCTION PRACTICE AND THE BUILDING CODE.

DESIGN LOADS (LISTED AS: LIVE LOAD, DEAD LOAD, DEFLECTION)
ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS: (40 PSF, 10 PSF, L/360)
SLEEPING ROOMS: (30 PSF, 10 PSF, L/360)

ATTIC WITH PERMANENT STAIR: (40 PSF, |0 PSF, L/360)

ATTIC WITHOUT PERMANENT STAIR: (20 PSF, 10 PSF, L/360)

ATTIC WITHOUT STORAGE: (10 PSF, 10 PSF, L/240)

STAIRS: (40 PSF, 10 PSF, L/360)

DECKS AND EXTERIOR BALCONIES: (40 PSF, |0 PSF, L/360)
PASSENGER VEHICLE GARAGES: (50 PSF, 10 PSF, L/360)

SNOW: (20 PSF)

WALLS SHALL BE BRACED BY SHEATHING WALLS ON ALL STORIES WITH WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANELS. SEE FRAMING NOTES FOR THICKNESS AND NAILING REQUIREMENTS.

SEE APPENDIX M (DCAG) FOR EXTERIOR DECK REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING ATTACHMENTS FOR
LATERAL LOADS.

CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 26 DAY STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI AND A MAXIMUM SLUMP OF
5 INCHES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (UNO). AIR ENTRAINED PER TABLE 402.2. ALL CONCRETE
SHALL BE PROPORTIONED, MIXED, HANDLED, SAMPLED, TESTED, AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ACI STANDARDS. ALL SAMPLES FOR PUMPING SHALL BE TAKEN FROM THE EXIT END OF
THE PUMP. CONTROL JOINTS IN SLABS SHALL BE SPACED ON A GRID OF +-30 TIMES THE DEPTH
(D). CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE SAWCUT TO A DEPTH OF I/D. (IE. 4" CONCRETE SLABS SHALL

HAVE J4" DEEP CONTROL JOINTS SAWCUT IN SLAB ON A +-10'-0" x +-10'-0" GRID).

ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE ASSUMED TO BE 2000 PSF. THE CONTRACTOR MUST
CONTACT A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IF UNSATISFACTORY
SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED. THE SURFACE AREA ADJACENT TO THE
FOUNDATION WALL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ADEQUATE DRAINAGE, AND SHALL BE GRADED SO
AS TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS.

ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE SPF #2 (Fb = 875 PSI) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (UNO). ALL
TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE SYP # 2. PLATE MATERIAL MAY BE SPF # 3 OR SYP #3 (Fc(perp) =
425 PS| - MIN).

LVL. SHALL BE LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER: Fb=2600 P5I, Fv=265 PS5, E=1.9xI0 PSl.

al. PSL. SHALL BE PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER: Fb=2900 P35I, Fv=290 PSl, E=2.0xI0 P3l.
42. LsL. SHALL BE LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER: Fb=2250 PSI, Fv=400 P3l, E=1.55xI0 PSl.

0.

INSTALL ALL CONNECTIONS PER MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS.

ALL ROOF TRUSS AND I-JOIST LAYOUTS SHALL BE PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
SEALED STRUCTURAL DRANINGS. TRUSSES AND |-JOISTS SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO
THE MANUFACTURE'S SPECIFICATIONS. ANY CHANGE IN TRUSS OR 1-JOIST LAYOUT SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH SOUTHERN ENGINEERS.

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE ASTM A-36. STEEL BEAMS SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT EACH
END WITH A MINIMUM BEARING LENGTH OF 3 I/2" INCHES AND FULL FLANGE WIDTH. PROVIDE
SOLID BEARING FROM BEAM SUPPORT TO FOUNDATION. BEAMS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO EACH
SUPPORT WITH TWO LAG SCRENWS (1/2" DIAMETER x 4" LONG). LATERAL SUPPORT IS CONSIDERED
ADEQUATE PROVIDING THE JOIST ARE TOE NAILED TO THE SOLE PLATE, AND SOLE PLATE IS
NAILED OR BOLTED TO THE BEAM FLANGE @ 48" O.C. ALL STEEL TUBING SHALL BE ASTM AS500.

REBAR SHALL BE DEFORMED STEEL, ASTM6I5, GRADE 60. LAP ALL REBAR SPLICES 30 BAR
DIAMETERS.

FLITCH BEAMS SHALL BE BOLTED TOGETHER USING (2) ROWS OF /2" DIAMETER BOLTS (ASTM

A325) WITH WASHERS PLACED UNDER THE THREADED END OF BOLT. BOLTS SHALL BE SPACED
AT 24" 0.C. (MAX), AND STAGGERED AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF BEAM (2" EDGE DISTANCE),
WITH 2 BOLTS LOCATED AT 6" FROM EACH END.

BRICK LINTELS (WHEN REQUIRED) SHALL BE 3 1/2"x3 1/2"xI/4" STEEL ANGLE FOR UP TO 6'-O"
SPAN AND 6"x4"x5/16" STEEL ANGLE WITH 6" LEG VERTICAL FOR SPANS UP TO 9'-O". SEE PLANS
FOR SPANS OVER 4'-0". SEE ALSO SECTION R103.86.3 LINTELS.

METAL CONNECTORS REFERENCED ON PLANS CORRESPOND TO SIMPSON STRONG-TIE BRAND.
CONNECTORS OF EQUAL OR BETTER CAPACITY ARE ACCEPTABLE. CORROSION RESISTANCE PER
CODE AND AS RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER.

FRAMING NOTES

NC (2018 NCRC): Wind: 115-120 mph

BRACING METHOD AND TYPE: CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED WSP: CS-WSP.
NOTE THAT THE WALL BRACING AMOUNT PROVIDED ON THE PLANS
(DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS) IS GREATER THAN THE AMOUNT OF
WALL BRACING REQUIRED BY SECTION R602.10 OF THE CODE. SEE
NOTES BELOW FOR DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR WALL
BRACING AND WALL FRAMING.

EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING: WALLS SHALL BE BRACED BY SHEATHING
WALLS ON ALL STORIES WITH WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING
(WSP) (EXPOSURE B: 1/16". EXPOSURE C: 15/32"). SHEATHING SHALL BE
ATTACHED WITH &d NAILS AT A 6"/12" NAILING PATTERN (6" OC AT
PANEL EDGES AND 12" OC AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS). INSTALL
BLOCKING AT ALL PANEL EDGES.

WSP SHEATHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE UPPERMOST DOUBLE BEARING
PLATE. BLOCK AT ROOF PER SECTION R602.10.45 AND ATTACH
BRACED WALLS PER CODE. WP SHEATHING BETWEEN FLOORS SHALL
BE SPLICED ALONG CONTINUOUS BAND OR THE WSP SHEATHING MAY
BE SPLICED ACROSS STUDS (CONTINUOUS ACROSS FLOOR SYSTEM)
WITH BLOCKING AT PANEL EDGES. (MINIMUM 12" BEYOND FLOOR
BREAK) OR OTHER APPROVED METHOD.

"HD" = HOLDOWN: HOLD-DOWN DEVICE (NOTED AS "HD" ON PLANS)

SHALL BE AN 800 POUND CAPACITY ASSEMBLY AS NOTED ON PLANS.
SEE DETAILS FOR HD ASSEMBLY.

**GROUND/FIRST FLOOR: USE "HD HOLD-DOWN DETAIL" ON SD SHEET
(OR EQUIV.)

¥UPPER FLOORS: ATTACH BASE OF KING STUD WITH A SIMPSON
C520 OR CSHP20 STRAP DONWN ACROSS THE BAND AND DOAN TO A
STUD BELOW OR HEADER BELOW. EXTEND STRAP 71" MIN ALONG EACH
STUD (OR HEADER) AND ATTACH EACH END W/ (T) &d NAILS.

INTERIOR BRACED WALL: (NOTED AS "[BW" ON PLANS) ATTACH 1/2"
GYPSUM BOARD (6B) ON EACH SIDE OF WALL WITH A MIN. OF 5d
COOLER NAILS OR #6 SCRENWS @ 1" 0.C. ALONG THE EDGES AND AT
INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. SEE SECTION R602.10.4.4 OF THE CODE.

INTERIOR BRACED WALL-WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL: (NOTED AS
"IBN-WSP" ON PLANS). ATTACH ONE SIDE WITH 7" WSP SHEATHING
WITH &d NAILS AT A 6'/12" NAILING PATTERN (6" OC AT PANEL EDGES
AND 12" OC AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS). INSTALL BLOCKING AT ALL
PANEL EDGES. ATTACH GB OVER WSP AS REQUIRED. ATTACH
OPPOSITE SIDE WITH 1/2" 6B WITH A MIN. OF 5d COOLER NAILS OR #6
SCRENS @ 1" OC ALONG THE EDGES AND AT INTERMEDIATE
SUPPORTS. SEE SECTION Re02.10.4.4 OF THE CODE.

HEADER/BEAM ¢ COLUMN NOTES

ALL EXTERIOR AND LOAD BEARING HEADERS
SHALL BE MIN. (2)2x6 (4" WALL) OR (3)2x6 (6"
WALL) WITH (1) SUPPORT STUD, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

THE NUMBER SHOWN AT BEAM AND HEADER
SUPPORTS INDICATES THE NUMBER OF SUPPORT
STUDS REQUIRED IN STUD POCKET OR COLUMN,
THE NUMBER OF KING STUDS AT EACH END OF
HEADERS IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE
ACCORDING TO ITEM "d" IN TABLE R602.3(5)
OR AS BELOW PER NCDOI COMMENTARY "KING
STUDS AT WALL OPENINGS" REVISED 1-9-2020:
UP TO 3' SPAN: (1) KING STUD
OVER 3' UP TO 6' SPAN: (2) KING STUDS
OVER 6' UP TO 9' SPAN: (3) KING STUDS
OVER 4' UP TO 12' SPAN: (4) KING STUDS
OVER 12' UP TO I5' SPAN: (5) KING STUDS

TRUSS SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

NC

(2018 NCRC): Wind: 115-120 mph

TRUSS SYSTEM LAYOUTS (PLACEMENT PLANS)
SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEALED
STRUCTURAL PLANS. ANY NEED TO CHANGE
TRUSSES SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH SOUTHERN
ENGINEERS.

TRUSS SCHEMATICS (PROFILES) SHALL BE

PREPARED AND SEALED BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

ALL TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR BEARING
ON SPF #2 OR #3 PLATES OR LEDGERS (UNO).

ALL REQUIRED ANCHORS FOR TRUSSES DUE TO
UPLIFT OR BEARING SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS AS SPECIFIED ON THE TRUSS
SCHEMATICS.

RCH POST NOTES:

PO

l.
2.

3

4X4 (bx6) TRT'D POST (OR EQUAL).

ATTACH TRUSSES (RAFTERS) AT PORCH WITH
HURRICANE CONNECTORS.

POST CAP: SIMPSON AC4-MAX (AC6-MAX)

POST CAP AT CORNER: (2) SIMPSON LCE4
(MITER HEADER AT CORNER). HIGH WIND; ADD (1)
SIMPSON Hé.

POST BASE: SIMPSON ABU44 (ABUGS).

3. MONO: %" ANCHOR (EMBED T1")
32,  CMU: %" ANCHOR (EXTEND TO FOOTING -

4.

HIGH WIND ONLY)
POST BASE: WOOD FOUNDATION: (2) SIMPSON
CSl6 STRAPS AT POSTS. EXTEND 12" ONTO
EACH POST (UPPER AND LOWER) OR TO GIRDER.

NOTE: THE ABOVE CONNECTORS ARE
SUGGESTIONS. EQUIVALENT CONNECTORS THAT
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NG
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE, LOCAL CODES,

WALL FRAMING

TREATED SILL PLATE

J5" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS @ 6'-0" O.C.
(7" EMBEDMENT) OR SIMPSON MASA
MUDSILL ANCHORS @ 6'-0" O.C. (ADIUST
LOCATION AT DOOR OPENINGS,) LOCATE

12" FROM PLATE ENDS.

4" CONC. SLAB
(SEE PLAN)

, SEE PLAN |,

szoVioon MONOLITHIC S AB FOOTING

MPH K SP / (sIDING OR EQUAL)

WALL FRAMING

J5" DIAMETER ANCHOR
BOLTS (1" EMBEDMENT)
6'-0 OC. (ALT. ANCHOR:
SIMPSON THD50600H
TITEN HD OR EQUAL)

[15-120
MPH

TREATED SILL
PLATE

P

)ILSEE PLANﬁI‘ \
THICKENED SLAB

oan\ THICKENED S AB

'Lﬁf";?f

SD /' (INTERIOR BEARING WALL)

J5" DIAMETER ANCHOR TREATED SILL
BOLTS (1" EMBEDMENT) PLATE
6'-0 OC. (ALT. ANCHOR:
SIMPSON THDS0600H
TITEN HD OR EQUAL)
? /— STEP AS REQD
N

NOTE: FOR 3" WIDE HEADERS IN
/ 2x6 WALLS, PROVIDE SOLID

BLOCKING AT STRAPS.

(2) ROWS OF led
SINKER NAILS
AT 3" 0C.

(2) SIMPSON CSl6 STRAP —E|
WITH &d NAILS. (EXTEND
TO WALL TOP PLATE AND
EXTEND 20" UNDER
HEADER).

AL WALL HEIGH

10'-0" (MAX)

MIN (2)2X WALL FRAMING.
SEE PLAN FOR STUD
COLUMN REQUIREMENTS.

%" DIAM. ANCHOR BOLT
(1" EMBEDMENT) WITH

12'-0" MAX TLT

VA
VA

NOTE: AT INTERMEDIATE WALL

SEGMENTS BETWEEN OPENINGS, THE
r STRAPS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT
THE STUD COLUMN ON EACH END OF

2"%2"x%e" PLATE WASHER.

3500 LB HOLDON (5IMPSON —————

HTT4 HOLDOWN W/ 18-16dx2-1/2"
NAILS OR EQUAL)

%" x 15" SIMPSON TITEN ————
HD ANCHOR

(THD50I500H) OR

T [T

%" DIA. THREADED ROD
W %'x1-1/2"xI-1/2"
PLATE WASHERS AND

NUTS AT BOTTOM.
INSTALL AT CONCRETE
POUR (MIN 15"
EMBEDMENT).

NOTE: 3500 LB HOLDOWN
STRAP OPTION: SIMPSON
STHDI4 STRAP-TIE HOLDOWN
W 28-l6d SINKERS OR EQUAL.
INSTALL FOUNDATION RE-BAR
PER MANUFACTURES' DETAILS.

/[
\L

THE WALL SEGMENT.

MIN. 3"x11.25" HEADER. SEE PLAN
FOR ACTUAL SIZE. EXTEND
OVER PANEL.

FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER
W 8d COMMON NAILS IN 3' GRID
PATTERN AND 3" OC. IN ALL
FRAMING (STUDS, BLOCKING, AND
SILLS) TYP.

PANEL EDGES SHALL BE
BLOCKED AND OCCUR WITHIN 24"
OF MID-HEIGHT. ONE ROW OF
TYP. SHEATHING-TO-FRAMING

S/

6'T0 18

\

A\

NAILING 1S REQD (3' OC).
ATTACH BLOCKING TOGETHER W/
(3) 16d SINKERS.

(1) 2x PLATE

CURB HEIGHT (MAX): 6"
CURB WIDTH: 8"

MIN. TURN-DOWN FTG
UNDER OPENING: 12"xI2"

INTERIOR VIEN

TREATED SILL PLATE

15" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS @ 6'-0" O.C.
(71" EMBEDMENT) OR SIMPSON MASA
MUDSILL ANCHORS @ 6'-0" 0.C. (ADIUST
LOCATION AT DOOR OPENINGS,) LOCATE
12" FROM PLATE ENDS.

o, 8"

|2||

4t s
4

a

EL/I’/— CURB AS REQD

b ‘ 14" CONC. SLAB

(SEE PLAN)

, SEE PLAN |

BV ioa) MONOLITHIC 9L AB @ GARAGE
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N Ao s .
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P
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15-120

MPH

7

SEE PLAN \—THICKENED SLAB

fiosa THICKENED SLAB @ GARAGE

MPH K\ SP / (cIDING OR EQUAL)

VENEER
WITH +-|"
AIR SPACE

WALL
FRAMING

TREATED SILL
PLATE

%" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS @ 6'-0" OC (1"
EMBEDMENT) OR SIMPSON MASA MUDSILL
ANCHORS @ 6'-0" OC (ADWUST LOCATION AT
DOOR OPENINGS.) LOCATE 12" FROM PLATE
ENDS.

4" CONC. SLAB
(SEE PLAN)

5" BRICK
LEDGE

FTG WIDTH

(SEE PLAN)

Bmoyiooa MONOLITHIC SLAB FOOTING

L

MPH NP/ (VENEER)

i
i

T

12

—— VENEER
WITH +-*
AIR SPACE

WALL
FRAMING

TREATED SILL
PLATE

)" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS @ 6'-0" oG (1"
EMBEDMENT) OR SIMPSON MASA MUDSILL
ANCHORS @ 6'-0" OC (ADIUST LOCATION
AT DOOR OPENINGS,) LOCATE 12" FROM
PLATE ENDS.

CURB AS REQ'D

5" BRICK
LEDGE

.:ﬁ - Y SRS I : R a
—— ( L#‘ CONC. SLAB

(SEE PLAN)

FTG WIDTH
(SEE PLAN)

Boliosa MONOLITHIC SLAB @ GARAGE

MPH N\ D

(VENEER)

&7

(INTERIOR GARAGE WALL)

|~ \BEAM AS SPECIFIED

DOUBLE TOP PLATE
(CUT @ DIRECT BEARING STUDS)

I-1/2" W, 16" L., 1& GA. STRAP (EACH SIDE)

DIRECT BEARING STUDS

ADDITIONAL SUPPORT STUDS

(THE TOTAL NUMBER OF STUDS SPECIFIED
INCLUDES DIRECT BEARING STUDS AND
ADDITIONAL STUDS.)

2058\ DIRECT STUD BEARING

=

NTS

BEAM AS SPECIFIED

DOUBLE TOP PLATE
(CUT @ COLUMN)

[-1/2" W, 20" L., 1& GA.
STRAP (EACH SIDE)

I.BE PSL COLUMN WITH

A STUD ON EACH SIDE.
ATTACHED W/ (2) ROWS
OF l6d NAILS @ 12" OC.

Gos\ DIRECT BEAM BEARING

2

NTS

BEAM AS SPECIFIED

DOUBLE TOP PLATE
(CUT @ COLUMN)

I-I/2" W, 20" L., 1& GA.
STRAP (EACH SIDE)

I.6E PSL COLUMN WITH

A STUD ON EACH SIDE.
ATTACHED W/ (2) ROWS
OF l16d NAILS @ 12" OC.

fos\ DIRECT BEAM BEARING

&

NTS

EXTEND 13" ONTO
STUD COLUMN

EXTEND I3" ONTO
STUD COLUMN

BASE OF APA ON UPPER FLOOR

(2) sIMPSON ¢c5l6
STRAPS

ON UPPER FLOORS
SOLID BLOCKING

+
+

A

i

LDBL TOP PLATE

HEADER (SEE PLAN)

A

ELEVATION| 29

NOTE: 3500 LB HOLDOWN
STRAP OPTION: SIMPSON
STHDI4 STRAP-TIE HOLDOWN
W 28-16d SINKERS OR EQUAL.
INSTALL FOUNDATION RE-BAR
PER MANUFACTURES DETAILS.

3500 LB HOLDOWN (SIMPSON
HTT4 HOLDOWN W/
18-16ax2-1/2" NAILS
OR EQUAL)

OPTIONAL
VENEER

NOTE: THIS PORTION OF
DETAIL ONLY REQUIRED
FOR APA-PF CALLOUTS

N+ + + & +

MIN /16" THICK WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL
SHEATHING

[$TTHITHN+

| ——(1)2 x PLATE
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——TREATED SILL PLATE

EXTERIOR VIEN

SIDE WALL
2x6 WALL

2 G| orene

SHEATHING

(5IMPSON HTT4
HOLDOWN) OR EQUAL

| Panvien |

00\ APA PORTAL FRAME W/ HOLD-DONNS

SD / DETAIL AND APPLICATION BASED ON APA TT-IOOF WITH USE
OF TABLE | FOR APA PORTAL FRAME WITH HOLD-DOWN

CAPACITIES.

TRAP OPTION: MIN. #4 REBAR.

SET 4" FROM TOP OF CURB.

| FOOTING SECTION |

J;

| IMPSON HTT4 | | SIMPSON STHDI4 |

o0\ APA PORTAL FRAME W/ HOLD-DONWNS

SECTION 29

SD / DETAIL AND APPLICATION BASED ON APA TT-IOOF WITH USE
OF TABLE | FOR APA PORTAL FRAME WITH HOLD-DOWN

CAPACITIES.

(2) SIMPSON C516 STRAP—|
WITH &d NAILS. (EXTEND

TO WALL TOP PLATE AND
EXTEND 20" UNDER

HEADER).

(2) RONWS OF 164
NAILS @ 3" OC

TOTAL WALL HEIGHT

MIN (2)2X WALL FRAMING.
SEE PLAN FOR STUD
COLUMN REQUIREMENTS.

12'-0" MAX

TREATED SILLPLATE

NOTE: AT INTERMEDIATE WALL

STRAPS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT

MIN. 3"xI1.25" HEADER. SEE PLAN
FOR ACTUAL SIZE. EXTEND
OVER PANEL.

20"

SEE FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER
PLAN W &d COMMON NAILS IN 3* GRID
PATTERN AND 3' O.C. IN ALL
FRAMING (STUDS, BLOCKING, AND
SILLS) TYP.

10-0" (MAX)

PANEL EDGES SHALL BE
BLOCKED AND OCGUR WITHIN 24"
OF MID-HEIGHT. ONE ROW OF

SEGMENTS BETWEEN OPENINGS, THE

\\ I THE WALL SEGMENT.

THE STUD COLUMN ON EACH END OF

]

TR N+
e ],

V2%

e AN O TR

2'70 18

AN AN AN Y S Y

TYP. SHEATHING-TO-FRAMING
NAILING IS REQD (3" OC).

ATTACH BLOCKING TOGETHER W/
(3) l6d SINKERS.

%" ANCHOR BOLTS Pﬁﬁ% .
R403.1.6 WITH 2'x2"x3s HIE
PLATE WNAGHERS, .

NOTE: FOR CMU APPLICATIONS AT

TO FOOTING (PER NCRC FIGURE

DETAIL ON STRUCTURAL PLANS)

GARAGE DOORS, ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL
BE %" DIAMETER AND SHALL EXTEND [

R602.10.43 (SEE GARAGE "WING WALL"

FOOTING / FOUNDATION (SEE
PLAN)

MIN %" THICK WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL
SHEATHING

INe e s eNr e

—— TREATED SILLPLATE

CREANE NN ) NS NI N N N N W
CHEEA NI

rlr + ¢ v ¢

EXTERIOR VIEW

.
ey N
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&d NAILS @ 3" oC TOP
AND BOTTOM

EXTEND SHEATHING TO
SILL PLATE (DO NOT
SPLICE)

B+ A+

G

FRAMING ANCHOR OPTION

WSP OVERL AP OPTION

| c5-PF - OVER WOOD FLOOR

(a05\ CS-PF: CONTINUOUS PORTAL FRAME CONSTRUCTION

SD /) DETAIL AND APPLICATION BASED ON NCRC FIGURE
R602.10.1 - PORTAL FRAME CONSTRUCTION

PROJECT #

Multiple

NOTE: FOR 3" WIDE

HEADERS IN 2x6 WALLS, ¥
PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING N 11
AT STRAPS. <}

(2) SIMPSON CSl6 STRAP 11
WITH &d NAILS. (EXTEND ; 1

TO WALL TOP PLATE AND TH
EXTEND 20" UNDER i

HEADER). i

20"

ATTACH KING STUD TO—— H
SUPPORT STUDS WITH 10d

NAILS @ 8" OC. ||
MIN (2)2X SUPPORT STUD: |
AND (2) KING STUD (SEE

PLAN FOR STUD COLUMN ||
REQUIREMENTS).

1,000 LB HOLDOWN
(SIMPSON HTT4 T
HOLDOWN W/ 18-10d
NAILS OR EQUAL)

HOLDOWN ANCHOR

CONCRETE: 54"x12 SIMPSON
TITEN HD (THD50I200H)

STRAP OPTION (MONO:
SIMPSON STHDI4
STRAP-TIE HOLDOWN.

.

Seal does not include construction means, methods, techniques,

sequences, procedures or safety precautions.
immediate attention of Southern Engineers. Failure to do so will

void Southern Engineer's liability.
Use of these plans constitutes approval of terms & conditions as

Any deviations or discrepancies on plans are to be brought to the
Seal is valid for projects permitted one year from date of seal.
defined in the customer agreement.

Engineers seal applies only to structural components on this

document.

CMU: %" THREADED ROD
(EMBEDDED [2") NITH
SIMPSON SET EPOXY.
(HIGH WIND ZONE: EXTEND
ROD TO FOOTING)

S

B
i /
m
.
B
s
&

/a2 END CONDITION DETAIL

\ P/ (FOR USE WITH SINGLE APA PORTAL FRAME CONDITION)
DETAIL AND APPLICATION BASED ON APA TT-IOOF WITH USE OF
TABLE | FOR APA PORTAL FRAME WITH HOLD-DOWN CAPACITIES.

HD LOCATION (2) STUDS ————————————=

P — SIMPSON 5P ON EACH STUD —\ﬂ
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LOCATE )" DIAMETER ANCHOR
BOLT (OR )" THREADED ROD

- 3
}K\_ EMBEDDED 5' INTO SOLID

MASONRY OR CONCRETE NITH
SECTION SIMPSON SET-XP EPOXY (OR 12"
EQUAL) WITHIN 12° OF CENTERLINE
OF STUD COLUMN. CA OF
COLUMN
ELEVATION

(403 BRACED WALL END CONDITION "HD"

\52/ HOLD-DOWN DETAIL

NOTE: SIMPSON DTT-IZ 1S ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATE

NOTE: ALTERNATE HD HOLD-DOWN DEVICES OR SYSTEMS MAY
BE USED TO MEET THE CODE REQUIRED 800 LB CAPACITY IN

LIEV OF THE ABOVE DETAIL.

T

(2) SIMPSON C5l6 STRAP 1L
WITH 8d NAILS. (EXTEND_/;I i
TO WALL TOP PLATE 1]
AND EXTEND 20" UNDER i
HEADER). n

20"

ATTACH STUDS WITH
10d NAILS e 8" OC.

MIN (2)2X SUPPORT & N
AND (2) KING STUD (SEE ] |
PLAN FOR STUD COLUMN

REQUIREMENTS).

J5" ANCHOR BOLTS PER -H
R403..6 WITH 2'%2"x¥6"
PLATE WASHERS.

/906 C5-PF: END CONDITION DETAIL

ign

ouse Des
Matters, Inc.

T
11

-

Standard Details
and Notes
Chesapeake Homes of NC

\ P/ (FOR USE WITH SINGLE C5-PF CONDITION)

DETAIL AND APPLICATION BASED ON NCRC FIGURE
R602.10.1 - PORTAL FRAME CONSTRUCTION

SD-1
MONO






